

SUPREME COURT CRIM. NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

JOSEPH BONILLA

on

Habeas Corpus.

Court of Appeal No.
B248199

Los Angeles County
Superior Court No.
BA320049

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF PETITIONER JOSEPH
BONILLA FROM THE PUBLISHED DENIAL OF HIS
PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY THE
COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT,
DIVISION TWO

DEREK K. KOWATA, ESQ.
LAW OFFICES OF ALLEN G. WEINBERG
State Bar No. 207427
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 600
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Telephone: (310) 550-7177
Facsimile: (310) 550-1558
Email: kowata207427@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner
JOSEPH BONILLA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
NECESSITY FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE IF SB 260 CAN RENDER MOOT THE QUESTION OF WHETHER A DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AS INTERPRETED BY <i>MILLER</i> THAT JUVENILE OFFENDERS BE SENTENCED IN A MANNER WHICH PROVIDES A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO OBTAIN RELEASE BASED ON DEMONSTRATED MATURITY AND REHABILITATION.....	7
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE IF <i>MILLER</i> IS TO BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY TO DEFENDANTS SUCH AS PETITIONER WHO WERE JUVENILES AT THE TIME OF THEIR OFFENSE AND ARE PRESENTLY SERVING A SENTENCE THAT IS THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF LWOP, BUT WHICH WAS FINAL BEFORE <i>MILLER</i> WAS DECIDED.....	15
A. Introduction And Procedural Background.....	15
B. Review Should Be Granted To Answer The Question Of Retroactivity.	16
1. Miller Announced A New Substantive Rule That Must Be Applied Retroactively.....	16

2.	Because Miller’s Companion Case Was Decided On Collateral Review, The New Rule Applies Retroactively To Petitioner And Those Similarly Situated..	19
III.	REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE IF A 50 YEARS TO LIFE SENTENCE WITHOUT CONSIDERATION OF THE FACTORS OUTLINED IN <i>MILLER</i> IS THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENT OF LWOP AND, THUS, UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	24
	CONCLUSION.	29
	CERTIFICATE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT, RULE 8.504(d).	30
	OCTOBER 29, 2013, PUBLISHED OPINION. . . . ATTACHMENT “A”	
	PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL.	END

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>SUPREME COURT CASES:</u>	
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 406.	17
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 461.	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> (2010) 560 U.S. ____	12, 21, 28
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (2012) 567 U.S. __	PASSIM
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 569.	21, 28
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 348.	21
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288.	16-18, 20
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 656.	20
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 406.	17
<u>CALIFORNIA CASES:</u>	
<i>People v. Argeta</i> (2012) Cal.App.4th 1478.	24, 25
<i>People v. Caballero</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 262.	7, 9, 12, 24
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 47.	25
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 49	26, 27
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 655.	13, 14
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 909.	10
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2013) 211 Cal.App.4th 987.	24, 25

OTHER CASE LAW:

Comm. v. Cunningham (Oct. 30, 2013, No. 38 EAP 2012) 2, 20-23

Geter v. State, No. 3D12-1736 (Fla. 3rd DCA Sept. 27, 2012) 18

State v. Morfin, 2012 IL App (1st) 103568 (Nov. 30, 2012) 18

State v. Ragland (Iowa Sup. Ct.) 2013 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 93. 18, 22

State v. Simmons (La. 2012) 99 So. 3d 28 18

State v. Williams, 2012 IL App (1st) 111145 (Nov. 27, 2012) 18

CONSTITUTION:

California Constitution, article III, section 3. 10

United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment. 2, 6-8, 10-12, 14, 28

STATUTES:

Penal Code section 1170. 13, 14

Penal Code section 12022.53. 4

Penal Code section 186.22. 4

Penal Code section 187. 3

Penal Code section 3051. 8, 9, 11, 12

Senate Bill No. 260. 2, 3, 6, 7, 11, 14

Welfare and Institutions Code section 707. 4

RULES OF COURT:

California Rules of Court, rule 8.500. 3

California Rules of Court, rule 8.504. 15

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Centers for Disease Control, U.S. Decennial Life Tables for 1989–91 (1997)
table 8. "Life table for males other than white." 25

*Sentenced to Confusion: Miller v. Alabama and the Coming Wave of Eighth
Amendment Cases* (2012) 20 *George Mason L. Rev.* 29. 16

The Commission on Safety and Abuse in America's Prisons, *Confronting
Confinement* (June 2006) 26
